
2022-2023 Northwest Nazarene University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 26, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-15   Conf: 7-11   Home: 7-6   Away: 3-9   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Eubanks, Clare 26-24 681 26.2 116-240 .483 2-15 .133 99-128 .773 58 96 154 5.9 50 2 28 33 24 21 333 12.8
03 Pinson, Jordan 26-21 753 29.0 108-311 .347 25-108 .231 57-75 .760 9 55 64 2.5 66 1 78 73 2 39 298 11.5
01 Starr, Danika 16-7 340 21.3 46-104 .442 5-15 .333 47-57 .825 13 69 82 5.1 48 2 16 28 5 17 144 9.0
14 Castledine, McKenna 26-13 514 19.8 63-159 .396 20-66 .303 45-49 .918 19 28 47 1.8 46 0 23 43 0 33 191 7.3
20 Knishka, Cami 26-12 645 24.8 62-189 .328 35-104 .337 17-27 .630 12 60 72 2.8 30 0 42 48 4 28 176 6.8
04 Nieto, Lydia 19-12 371 19.5 38-119 .319 8-40 .200 38-54 .704 8 46 54 2.8 35 1 32 41 6 27 122 6.4
11 Clark, Emma 26-20 636 24.5 61-145 .421 5-31 .161 26-44 .591 46 67 113 4.3 31 0 28 38 1 57 153 5.9
02 Clark, Kate 26-14 553 21.3 47-124 .379 20-75 .267 12-14 .857 27 44 71 2.7 52 1 23 36 3 33 126 4.8
22 Waid, Loy 26-6 367 14.1 35-84 .417 2-7 .286 37-59 .627 20 31 51 2.0 70 3 11 42 7 14 109 4.2
23 Davis, Shawnacee 23-0 218 9.5 26-67 .388 4-12 .333 16-21 .762 11 16 27 1.2 51 2 9 35 5 15 72 3.1
30 Friend, Ellie 23-1 137 6.0 7-15 .467 0-1 .000 3-6 .500 9 14 23 1.0 18 0 5 10 0 4 17 0.7
12 Bohner, Analynn 23-0 119 5.2 4-24 .167 1-15 .067 4-6 .667 2 19 21 0.9 8 0 5 6 1 4 13 0.6
15 Lee, Elliett 7-0 16 2.3 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 26 5350 205.8 613-1584 .387 127-492 .258 401-540 .743 297 615 912 35.1 506 12 300 449 58 292 1754 67.46
Opponents 5350 205.8 628-1542 .407 189-536 .353 378-513 .737 348 715 1063 40.9 498 17 385 563 89 249 1823 70.12

Team Statistics NNU OPP
SCORING 1754 1823
    Points Per Game 67.5 70.1
    Scoring Margin -2.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 613-1584 628-1542
    Field Goal Pct .387 .407
3 POINT FG-ATT 127-492 189-536
    3PT FG Pct .258 .353
    3PT Made Per Game 4.9 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 401-540 378-513
    FT Pct .743 .737
    FT Made Per Game 15.4 14.5
REBOUNDS 912 1063
    Rebounds Per Game 35.1 40.9
    Rebounds Margin -5.8 –
ASSISTS 300 385
    Assists Per Game 11.5 14.8
TURNOVERS 449 563
    Turnovers Per Game 17.3 21.7
    Turnovers Margin 4.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.7
STEALS 292 249
    Steals Per Game 11.2 9.6
BLOCKS 58 89
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 3.4
ATTENDANCE 7,140 3,960
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-549 12-330
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-12

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Northwest
Nazarene 408 380 445 446 10 19 1754
Opponents 430 428 463 432 10 15 1823

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 STANISLAUS ST. W 63-55 871
11/12/22 CAL ST. EAST BAY L 66-73 1,128
11/18/22 at Westminster (UT) W 69-64 75
11/19/22 vs MSU Denver W 97-93 12
11/25/22 CUI W 70-48 552
11/26/22 POINT LOMA L 69-71 421

* 12/01/22 SAINT MARTIN'S W 77-64 315
* 12/03/22 WESTERN ORE. W 67-58 296

12/17/22 at Cal Poly Humboldt L 78-80 40
12/19/22 at San Fran. St. L 47-57 23

* 12/29/22 at Seattle Pacific L 45-58 191
* 12/31/22 at Mont. St. Billings W 80-79 265
* 01/05/23 SIMON FRASER L 61-66 427
* 01/07/23 WESTERN WASH. L 70-86 432
* 01/12/23 at Alas. Fairbanks W 90-88 0
* 01/14/23 at Alas. Anchorage L 58-68 989
* 01/21/23 at Central Wash. L 77-79 448
* 01/26/23 MONT. ST. BILLINGS L 53-63 529
* 01/28/23 SEATTLE PACIFIC W 63-49 452
* 02/02/23 at Western Wash. L 41-73 723
* 02/04/23 at Simon Fraser L 60-67 253
* 02/09/23 ALAS. ANCHORAGE W 78-75 384
* 02/11/23 ALAS. FAIRBANKS W 79-72 387
* 02/18/23 CENTRAL WASH. L 60-85 946
* 02/23/23 at Western Ore. L 63-77 273
* 02/25/23 at Saint Martin's L 73-75 680

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Northwest Nazarene University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 26, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-11   Home: 5-4   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Eubanks, Clare 18-18 500 27.8 83-174 .477 2-11 .182 76-95 .800 41 71 112 6.2 37 2 20 24 15 16 244 13.6
03 Pinson, Jordan 18-13 494 27.4 66-211 .313 13-64 .203 39-53 .736 7 38 45 2.5 49 1 49 48 2 21 184 10.2
01 Starr, Danika 16-7 340 21.3 46-104 .442 5-15 .333 47-57 .825 13 69 82 5.1 48 2 16 28 5 17 144 9.0
04 Nieto, Lydia 14-7 269 19.2 31-88 .352 4-24 .167 31-39 .795 5 33 38 2.7 22 1 20 24 4 21 97 6.9
20 Knishka, Cami 18-7 437 24.3 43-118 .364 23-62 .371 12-20 .600 7 42 49 2.7 18 0 30 41 4 18 121 6.7
11 Clark, Emma 18-16 437 24.3 41-95 .432 4-19 .211 20-33 .606 34 41 75 4.2 23 0 19 25 0 37 106 5.9
14 Castledine, McKenna 18-9 326 18.1 33-96 .344 10-42 .238 25-27 .926 11 18 29 1.6 27 0 18 27 0 19 101 5.6
22 Waid, Loy 18-4 268 14.9 25-57 .439 2-4 .500 26-43 .605 13 25 38 2.1 52 2 8 35 5 10 78 4.3
02 Clark, Kate 18-8 343 19.1 26-72 .361 14-44 .318 4-4 1.000 17 30 47 2.6 37 1 17 26 2 20 70 3.9
23 Davis, Shawnacee 15-0 103 6.9 11-28 .393 3-5 .600 6-7 .857 4 8 12 0.8 25 1 4 24 3 5 31 2.1
30 Friend, Ellie 15-1 76 5.1 5-9 .556 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 4 7 11 0.7 9 0 2 5 0 4 11 0.7
12 Bohner, Analynn 16-0 74 4.6 3-11 .273 0-4 .000 2-2 1.000 2 9 11 0.7 2 0 3 4 0 1 8 0.5
15 Lee, Elliett 6-0 8 1.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3675 204.2 413-1063 .389 80-295 .271 289-382 .757 203 440 643 35.7 349 10 206 319 40 189 1195 66.39
Opponents 3675 204.2 439-1080 .406 141-385 .366 263-356 .739 233 475 708 39.3 351 11 276 358 70 181 1282 71.22

Team Statistics NNU OPP
SCORING 1195 1282
    Points Per Game 66.4 71.2
    Scoring Margin -4.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 413-1063 439-1080
    Field Goal Pct .389 .406
3 POINT FG-ATT 80-295 141-385
    3PT FG Pct .271 .366
    3PT Made Per Game 4.4 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 289-382 263-356
    FT Pct .757 .739
    FT Made Per Game 16.1 14.6
REBOUNDS 643 708
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 39.3
    Rebounds Margin -3.6 –
ASSISTS 206 276
    Assists Per Game 11.4 15.3
TURNOVERS 319 358
    Turnovers Per Game 17.7 19.9
    Turnovers Margin 2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.8
STEALS 189 181
    Steals Per Game 10.5 10.1
BLOCKS 40 70
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 3.9
ATTENDANCE 4,168 3,822
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-463 9-425
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Northwest Nazarene 281 249 315 319 31 1195
Opponents 293 328 336 297 28 1282

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/22 SAINT MARTIN'S W 77-64 315
12/03/22 WESTERN ORE. W 67-58 296
12/29/22 at  Seattle Pacific L 45-58 191
12/31/22 at  Mont. St. Billings W 80-79 265
01/05/23 SIMON FRASER L 61-66 427
01/07/23 WESTERN WASH. L 70-86 432
01/12/23 at  Alas. Fairbanks W 90-88 0
01/14/23 at  Alas. Anchorage L 58-68 989
01/21/23 at  Central Wash. L 77-79 448
01/26/23 MONT. ST. BILLINGS L 53-63 529
01/28/23 SEATTLE PACIFIC W 63-49 452
02/02/23 at  Western Wash. L 41-73 723
02/04/23 at  Simon Fraser L 60-67 253
02/09/23 ALAS. ANCHORAGE W 78-75 384
02/11/23 ALAS. FAIRBANKS W 79-72 387
02/18/23 CENTRAL WASH. L 60-85 946
02/23/23 at  Western Ore. L 63-77 273
02/25/23 at  Saint Martin's L 73-75 680


